

No. 1210309

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY AT UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA IN HUNTSVILLE and JOSHUA GREER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FINIS ST. JOHN IV, Chancellor of the University of Alabama System; DARREN DAWSON, President of the University of Alabama in Huntsville; KRISTI MOTTER, Vice President for Student Affairs; RONNIE HEBERT, Dean of Students; WILL HALL, Director of Charger Union and Conference Training Center; and JUANITA OWEN, Associate Director of Conferences and Events, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the Circuit Court of Madison County, Alabama
Case No. 47-CV-2021-900878.00
Honorable Alison S. Austin

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

John J. Bursch*
Tyson C. Langhofer*
Michael R. Ross*
Mathew W. Hoffmann*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
mhoffmann@ADFlegal.org

W. Brent Woodall
THE WOODALL LAW FIRM
121 S. Court St., Suite B
Florence, AL 35630
(256) 349-2507
woodalltrialad@hushmail.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument	3
I. The circuit court and Defendants fundamentally misunderstand the motion-to-dismiss standard.....	3
II. Plaintiffs stated a claim under the Campus Free Speech Act.....	4
A. The Act prohibits Defendants’ prior permission requirement.	4
B. The Act prohibits Defendants’ speech zones.....	7
C. Defendants’ policy is not a valid time, place, and manner requirement.....	8
1. Defendants’ policy discriminates based on content.	9
2. Defendants’ policy discriminates based on viewpoint.....	10
a. The policy’s express terms discriminate based on viewpoint.....	10
b. Defendants’ policy grants unbridled discretion to discriminate based on viewpoint.	11
i. “Casual recreational or social activities” grants unbridled discretion.	12

ii.	Defendants’ policy fails to define “well-being,” “collectively and individually,” “educational experience,” or “unreasonable given the nature of the Event.”	13
iii.	Defendants have discretion to determine whether speech is consistent with other University policies.	15
3.	Defendants’ policy fails intermediate scrutiny.	16
a.	Defendants’ policy is not narrowly tailored to any governmental interest.	16
b.	Defendants’ policy closes off alternative channels of communication.	20
III.	Plaintiffs stated a claim under the Alabama Constitution.	21
IV.	Defendants are not exempt from the Campus Free Speech Act.....	24
A.	Text and history prove that section 264 preserves the board of trustees as the University’s body corporate.	25
B.	Precedent and current practice confirm the Legislature’s power to set policy for the University.	27
C.	Other state provisions differ fundamentally in text, history, and precedent.....	30
D.	The Act does not infringe on the board’s corporate status.	32

V. This Court should enter a preliminary injunction, or
remand with instructions to do so..... 33

Conclusion..... 34

Certificate of Compliance 35

Certificate of Service..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett v. Panama City Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 312 So. 3d 754 (Ala. 2020)	8
<i>Bell v. City of Winter Park</i> , 745 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir 2006).....	19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	20
<i>Cox v. Board of Trustees of University of Alabama</i> , 49 So. 814 (Ala. 1909)	25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Dailey v. Superior Court</i> , 44 P. 458 (Cal. 1896).....	24
<i>Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Fanning v. University of Minnesota</i> , 236 N.W. 217 (Minn. 1931).....	31
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	11
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	15

<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 12 P.3d 720 (Cal. 2000).....	23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	11
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial School District</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>J.C. v. WALA-TV, Inc.</i> , 675 So. 2d 360 (Ala. 1996)	22
<i>Karagan v. City of Mobile</i> , 420 So. 2d 57 (Ala. 1982)	3
<i>Keister v. Bell</i> , 29 F.4th 1239 (11th Cir. 2022)	11, 12, 19
<i>King v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 1381 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	22
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009)	3, 8
<i>NAACP, Western Region v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 417 So. 2d 946 (Ala. 1982)	29
<i>Pittsburgh & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Tuscaloosa County</i> , 994 So. 2d 250 (Ala. 2008)	3
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18

<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	16
<i>Rudolph v. Lloyd</i> , 807 F. App'x 450 (6th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	11
<i>Sonnier v. Crain</i> , 613 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Star Tribune Co. v. University of Minnesota Board of Regents</i> , 683 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 2004).....	32, 33
<i>State v. City of Birmingham</i> , 299 So.3d 220 (Ala. 2019)	22, 23
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 679 P.2d 353 (Wash. 1984)	23
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 30 So. 477 (Ala. 1901)	26
<i>Sterling v. Regents</i> , 68 N.W. 253 (Mich. 1896)	31, 32
<i>Stevens v. Thames</i> , 86 So. 77 (Ala. 1920)	27, 28
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	14
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson County</i> , 375 So. 2d 780 (Ala. 1979)	25
<i>Trustees of University v. Moody</i> , 62 Ala. 389 (1878)	26
<i>Turning Point USA at Arkansas State University v. Rhodes</i> , 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020).....	18, 19

<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America Local 586 v. NLRB, 540 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008)</i>	21
<i>United States v. Hastings, 695 F.2d 1278 (11th Cir. 1983)</i>	23
<i>Westphal v. Northcutt, 187 So. 3d 684 (Ala. 2015)</i>	25
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)</i>	12

Statutes

Ala. Code § 16-47-34	29
Ala. Code § 16-64-4	29
Ala. Code § 16-68-1	17, 19
Ala. Code § 16-68-2	7
Ala. Code § 16-68-3	passim

Constitutional Provisions

Alabama Const. art. I, § 4.....	21
Alabama Const. art. XIV, § 264.....	24, 25
California Const. art. IX, § 9(a)	30
Michigan Const. art. VIII, § 5.....	31
Minnesota Const. art. XIII, § 3.....	31

Other Authorities

Acts Passed at the Third Annual Session of the General Assembly of the State of Alabama (1821), https://bit.ly/3fB23YT	26
---	----

General Laws and Joint Resolutions of the Legislature of
Alabama Passed at the Session of 1915,
<https://bit.ly/37aDZYw>..... 27

Ibram X. Kendi, *How to Be an Anti-Racist* (2019) 16

University of Alabama in Huntsville Office of Diversity,
Equity, and Inclusion, *Anti-Racism Resources*,
<https://bit.ly/3spn2UZ>..... 16

University of Alabama in Huntsville, Division of Business
Services, *Expenditure Guidelines* (July 2012),
<https://bit.ly/2WGGwYi> 30

University of Alabama in Huntsville, Vice President for
Student Affairs, *Residency*, <https://bit.ly/38y6GPJ>..... 30
